

No. 12-682

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BILL SCHUETTE, MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

COALITION TO DEFEND AFFIRMATIVE ACTION,  
INTEGRATION, AND IMMIGRANT RIGHTS AND FIGHT FOR  
EQUALITY BY ANY MEANS NECESSARY (BAMN), ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF PAUL FINKELMAN AND 75 OTHER  
HISTORIANS AND SCHOLARS AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES F. TIERNEY  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT'S HISTORY CONFIRMS THAT THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PRECLUDES STATES FROM ERECTING SPECIAL OBSTACLES TO RACIAL MINORITIES' EFFORTS TO OBTAIN BENEFICIAL LEGISLATION .....	9
A. Free Blacks' Participation In The Political Process Both Before And During The Civil War .....	11
B. Post-War Obstacles To Blacks' Participation In Political Debate In The Former Confederacy .....	13
C. Congress Was Aware Of And Responded To The Obstacles To Freed Blacks' Ability To Obtain Appropriate Legislative Relief In The States .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Hunter v. Erickson</i> , 393 U.S. 385 (1969).....	10, 26
<i>Washington v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982).....	9, 26
 <b>Constitutions, Statutes, and Proclamations</b>	
U.S. Const. amend XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend XV.....	22
Act of July 16, 1866, ch. 200, 14 Stat. 173 (1866).....	24
Act of Mar. 2, 1867, ch. 153, 14 Stat. 428 (1867).....	22
Act of Mar. 11, 1868, ch. 25, 15 Stat. 41 (1868).....	22
Act of Mar. 23, 1867, ch. 6, 15 Stat. 2 (1867).....	22
Act of July 19, 1867, ch. 30, 15 Stat. 14 (1867).....	22
Civil Rights Act of 1866, ch. 31, 14 Stat. 27 (1866).....	9, 10, 20, 21
Emancipation Proclamation, No. 17, 12 Stat. 1268 (Jan. 1, 1863).....	12
Proclamation No. 37, 13 Stat. 758 (1865).....	14
Proclamation No. 38, 13 Stat. 760 (1865).....	14
Act of Dec. 9, 1865, No. 86, § 1 1865-66 Ala. Acts 98 .....	15
Act of Dec. 15, 1865, tit. 31, § 3, 1865-66 Ga. Laws 239 .....	16
Act of Feb. 20, 1866, ch. 24, § 1, 1865-66 Va. Acts 89-90.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Act of Nov. 25, 1865, ch. IV, § 4, 1865 Miss. Laws 83 .....	16
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
39th Cong., <i>Reports of the Committees of the House of Representatives, Report No. 101</i> (1st Sess. 1866).....	22
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> 241 (1998) .....	17, 20
Timothy S. Bishop, Comment, <i>The Privileges or Immunities Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment: The Original Intent</i> , 79 <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> 142 (1984).....	20
<i>Black Men Intend to Help Themselves</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 11, 1865 .....	19
Scott Blakeman, <i>Night Comes to Berea College: The Day Law and African American Reaction</i> , 70 <i>Filson Club Hist. Q.</i> 3, (1996) .....	24
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866) .....	20
W.E.B. Du Bois, <i>Black Reconstruction in America, 1860-1880</i> (Simon and Schuster 1999) (1935).....	25
W.E.B. Du Bois, “The Freedmen’s Bureau,” 81 <i>The Atlantic</i> , Mar. 1901 .....	25
Paul Finkelman, <i>John Bingham and the Background to the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 36 <i>Akron L. Rev.</i> 671 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Paul Finkelman, <i>Lincoln, Emancipation, and the Limits of Constitutional Change</i> , 2008 Sup. Ct. Rev. 349 .....	12
Paul Finkelman, <i>Prelude to the Fourteenth Amendment: Black Legal Rights in the Antebellum North</i> , 17 Rutgers L.J. 415 (1986) .....	12, 16
Paul Finkelman, <i>The Historical Context of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 13 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 389 (2004) .....	11, 20, 23, 24
Eric Foner, <i>Reconstruction: America's Unfinished Revolution 1863-1877</i> (1988).... <i>passim</i>	
Eric Foner, <i>Rights and the Constitution in Black Life during the Civil War and Reconstruction</i> , 74 J. Am. Hist. 863 (Dec. 1987) .....	18
Steven J. Heyman, <i>The First Duty of Government: Protection, Liberty and the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 507 (1991) .....	21
Dwight O.W. Holmes, <i>Fifty Years of Howard University: Part I</i> , 3 J. Negro Hist. 128 (1918) .....	24
Thomas Holt, <i>Black over White: Negro Political Leadership in South Carolina during Reconstruction</i> (1977) .....	15, 17
H.R. Joint Committee on Reconstruction, 39th Cong., <i>Report of the Joint Committee on Reconstruction</i> (1st Sess. 1866) .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Robert J. Kaczorowski, <i>To Begin the Nation Anew: Congress, Citizenship, and Civil Rights after the Civil War</i> , 92 <i>Am. Hist. Rev.</i> 45 (1987).....	11, 21
Steven F. Miller <i>et al.</i> , <i>Between Emancipation and Enfranchisement: Law and the Political Mobilization of Black Southerners during Presidential Reconstruction, 1865-1867</i> , 70 <i>Chi.-Kent L. Rev.</i> 1059 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
Donald G. Nieman, <i>From Slaves to Citizens: African-Americans, Rights Consciousness, and Reconstruction</i> , 17 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 2115 (1996) .....	13, 18, 19, 23
Howard N. Rabinowitz, ed., <i>Southern Black Leaders of the Reconstruction Era</i> (1982) .....	17
Eric Schnapper, <i>Affirmative Action and the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , 71 <i>Va. L. Rev.</i> 753 (1985).....	24
Alexander Tsesis, <i>We Shall Overcome: A History of Civil Rights and the Law</i> (2008) ..	11, 16
Xi Wang, <i>Black Suffrage and the Redefinition of American Freedom, 1860-1870</i> <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 2153 (1996).....	11, 12, 13, 21
